CalPERS Kaiser Permanente plan increases and shall be capped at no more than 20% of any such total 

increase in aggregate between 2025 – 2028.  Any required contribution amounts exceeding the 

premium contribution of the City are the responsibility of the employee. 

Health In-Lieu Payments 

City agrees to pay a monthly amount of three hundred seventy-five ($375.00) per month to the 

employee who can demonstrate that they have equivalent health coverage through their spouse, 

parent, or other group coverage and who request this cash payment in lieu of health insurance 

coverage. 

*Dental Coverage: Effective the first month after Council adoption of MOU, dental coverage is capped